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REFERRAL OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION P16-215
TO WORKS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEPARTMENT

Property No:  113000.03

Date: 17-0¢t-2016
Applicant: Pitt & Sherry (obo IBS Austrakia)
Proposal: Installation of covered anaerobic lagoon - part of existing resource processing

facility (ancillary to level 2 activity under EMPCA} (Environmental Impacts and Attenuation
Code; Flood Pronge Areas Code)
Location: 22 Tannery Road, Longford

Piease inspect the property and advise regarding stormwater/drainage, access, traffic, and
any ather engineering concerns.

Engineer's comment:

WORKS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

No W&I comment.

Noted that the proposed wall height around the CAL is 141.2. The 100 year climate change
level with Back Creek gates open is 140.56

Jonathan Galhraith {Works & Infrastructure Officer]
Discussed with Arend Baog (Works & Infrastructure Manager)}
Date: 19/10/16 )

Document Set 1D; 794723
Version: 1, Version Date: 19/10/2018
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If you have any queries regarding the above, piease contact the officer norinated at the head
of this correspondence.

Yours sincerely

th&

Malcoim Budd
Section Head {Assessments)
ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AUTHORITY

Cc: Mr Troy White, Group Environment Manager, JBS Austrafia Pty Ltd - emaii: frov.white@ibssa.com.au

Ce: Tonia Robinson, Senior Environmental Scientist, Pitl & Sherry Group {consuitants) - email:
trobinson@@piitsh.com.au

Document Set |D: 788468
Version: 1, Version Date: 27/09/2016







1-106

Secfion 165F Water Management Act 1999

Dam works consisting of the construction of two anaerobic (low oxygen)
treatment ponds with a combined capacity of around 35 ML at the JBS abattoir
at Longford.

Required Conditions and related notes

1.

The permit holder must submit a Notice of Intent (Attachment 1) to commence
dam works (see Nate 2) to the Depantment (see Note 1) before dam works
commence. Dam works must not commence pricr to the nominated start date
on this notice, unless otherwise autharised by the Department.

The Notice of Intent to commence dam works must be signed by the permit
holder, the person constructing the dam (the contractor) and the site
supervising engineer, confirming that these persons have read and understand
the permit and conditions.

Dam works must be carried out in accordance with the Waler Management
(Safety of Dams) Regtiations 2015 and the Watfer Manageimnent Act 1999.

The works must be carried out in accordance with the following: Geotechnical
investigations Proposed Efffient Ponds 22 Tannery Road Longford Tasman
Geotechnics Dated 22 August 2018; JBS Longford Plant Wastewafer
Treatment Planf — Covered Anaercbic L agoon (CAL) Civil notes and other
drawings suppiied by Pitt and Sherry (Dept. Doc ref: H5698077).

A person with a minimum of Class 2 competence {the “site engineer”) (see Note
3) must be in charge of all earth works and be responsible for:

» Supervision of the instalfation of the HDPE liner and quality controf;

« Conducting quality contro! tests and sampling in the field;

« Verification of all quality control testing; and

+« Completion of documentafion of all relevant activities including
engineering design, construction and quality assurance activities.

Within 14 days of the completion of dam works the permit holder must submit
to the Department a "Work-as-Executed” report, prepared by the site engineer,
setfing out as-constructed details of compliance with conditions including all
items required fo be supervised by the site engineer at Condition 5.

Notes to Conditions:

Note 1

Note 2

Note 3

References to the "Department” mean the Department of Primary Industries,
Parks, Water and Environment or its successor responsible for administration
of the Water Management Act 1899, Where a permit condition requires a
submission to, or authorisation from, the Department, the relevant contact
officer is the Cocrdinator (Dam Safety) unless otherwise specified.

“dam works” includes clearing, scraping and excavations at the dam site,
other than test pits.

Site Engineer means a person with a minimum of Class 2 competence, as
prescribed under the Waler Management (Safety of Dams)} Reguiations 2015,
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Document Control

Prepared & Published by: ES&D
Version: Final
File: 5692
Contact: Ted Kulinski {
Phone No: (03) 6431 2999
Prepared For: Northern Midlands

Council

Date:

DRAFT 1 Ted Kulinski ES&D an/11/2016
DRAFT 2 Bruce Harpley ES&D 1/12/2016
REVIEW Rod Cooper ES&D 5/12/2016
FINAL Rod Cooper ES&D 5/12/2016

This report has been prepared, based on information generated by Environmental Service and Design Pty Ltd froma
wide range of sources. If you believe that Environmental Service and Design Pty ttd has misrepresented or
ovetlooked any relevant information, it is your respensibility to bring this to the attention of Environmental Service
and Design Pty Ltd before implementing any of the report’s recommendations. In preparing this report, we have
relied on information supplied to Environmental Service and Design Pty Lid, which, where reasonable, Environmental
Service and Design Pty Ltd has assumed to be correct. Whilst all reasonable efforts have been made to substantiate
such infermation, no responsibility will be accepted if the information is incorrect or inaccurate,

This report is prepared solely for the use of the ¢lient to whom it is addressed and Enviranmental Service and Design
Pty Ltd will not accept any responsibility for third parties. In the event that any advice ot ather services rendered by
Environmental Service and Design Pty Ltd constitute a supply of services to a consumer under the Competition and
Consumer Act 2010 (as amended), then Enviranmental Service and Design Pty Lid’s liebility for any breach of any
conditions or warranties implied under the Act shall not be excluded but will be limited to the cost of having the
advice or services supplied again. Nothing in this Disclaimer affects any rights or remedies to which you may be
entitled under the Competition and Consumer Act 2010 {as amended). Each paragraph of this disclaimer shall be
deemed to be separate and severable from each other. If any paragraph is found to be illegal, prohibited or
unenforceable, then this shall not invalidate any other paragraphs.
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Paul Godier

From: Leigh Knight <lknight@pittsh.com.au>

Sent: Tuesday, 13 December 2076 2:55 PM

To: NMC Planning; Paul Godier

Cc: John Wylie

Subject: RE: P16-215 Extension of time letter.pdf

Attachments: signed extension of time.pdf; LN15117L004 let 31P Rev 00.pdf; LN15117H002 EMP 31P
Rev O1.pdf

Hi Rosemary/Paul

Attached is the signed extension of time request.

Also attached is our response to the assessment by Environmental Solutions and Design and a copy of the EMP
submitted to the EPA. '

Any questions piease contact me — | will be out of the office for the next three days but available on my mobile and
checking emails.

Thanks

Leigh

From: NMC Planning [mailto:planning@nmc.tas.gov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 13 December 2016 11:05 AM

To: Leigh Knight <lknight@pittsh.com.au>

Subject: P16-215 Extension of time letter.pdf

Dear Ms Knight,

Please find attached a request for an extension of time for application P16-215, 22 Tannery Road Longford.

Kind regards,

Rosemary Jjones

Administration Officer — Development Services | Northern Midlands Council
, Council Office, 13 Smith Street (PO Box 156), Longford Tasmania 7301

_—— 1. ({03) 6397 7303 | F: (03} 6397 7331 _

HORTHRRN E: rosemary.jones@nmec.tas.gov.au | W: www.northernmidlands.tas.gov.au
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Re-use of gas in the plant will be investigated when ongeing production rates are clear and it will be subject
to an economic study. There are not expected to be any barriers to re-use and the designs have been made
anticipating the infrastructure needed. Under these conditions gas flaring is a last resort after beneficial
reuse. Gas will be flared when the capacity of the liner to store gas is reached — with a pressure related
trigger to initiate flaring. It is designed to operate only towards the end of a weekend (expected at full
production to be on Sunday nights until plant startup early Monday morning). The flare will be an open

type.

Gas production is expected to begin at 160 m*/hr biogas with the design capacity up to 230 m*/ht. Under a
reuse scenario at the lower level (160 m/hr) the flare is not expected to operate at all. Under the higher
level of gas production it will operate toward the end of the weekend (there is a 40 hour holding capacity in
the liner}.

Operational protocols and the maintenance program will be according to the manufacturer’s standard
protocols”. The normal procedures include automated warnings and weekly or monthly eguipment
checking and preventative maintenance. This will include but is not limited to top up of the gas pressure
relief vent water trap, calibration of methane and flow meters every 6 months, burner maintenance and
checks every year.

Flare equipment and operation

The capacity of the flare system is designed for a flow of 460 m>/hr. The stack is expected to be
approximately 8 m high.

As described above, initial gas production is expected to commence at a consumption rate of 160 m?/hr,
with design capacity at 230 m°/hr,

The system for gas treatment is similar to that currently used at TasWater's Longford WWTP. This
combination of water pot knock out and flare produces no noticeable odours.

The flare will use an LPG pilot and auto ignition system. The condition of the entire system will be
monitcred by a SCADA system and site warnings of errors including an automated telephone cascade for
times when the plant is not running will be part of the setup.

2 The anticipated manufacturer is ABM Combustion Piy Ltd.

pitt&sharry rof: LN15117H002 EMP 31P Rev 011/TR/Ic
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Document Control

Prepared & Published by: ES&D
Version: Final
File: 5692
Contact: Rod Cooper oy Ted Kulinski

Phone No: (03) 6431 2999

Prepared For: Northern Midlands

Council
Date:
DRAFT 1 Ted Kulinski ES&D 11/12/2016
DRAFT 2 Bruce Harpley ES&D 11/12/2016
REVIEW Rod Cooper ES&D 12/12/2016
FINAL Rod Cooper ES&D 12/12/2016

This report has been prepared, based on information generated by Environmental Service and Design Pty Lid from a
wide range of sources. If you believe that Environmental Service and Design Pty Ltd has misrepresented or
overlooked any refevant information, it is your responstbility to bring this to the attention of Environmental Service
and Design Pty Ltd hefore implementing any of the report’s recommendations. In preparing this report, we have
refied on information supplied to Environmental Service and Deslgn Pty Led, which, where reasonable, Environmental
Service and Design Pty Ltd has assumed to be correct. Whilst all reasonable efforts have been made to substantiate
such information, no responsibility will be accepted if the information is incorrect or inaccurate.

This report is prepared solely for the use of the client to whom it is addressed and Environmental Service and Design
Pty Ltd will not accept any responsibility for third parties. in the event that any advice or other services rendered by
Environmental Service and Design Pty Ltd constitute a supply of setvices to a consumer under the Competition and
Consumer Act 2010 {as amended), then Environmental Service and Design Pty Lid’s liability for any breach of any
conditions or warranties impiied under the Act shall not be excluded but will be fimited to the cost of having the
advice or services supplied again, Mothing in this Disclaimer affects any rights or remedies to which you may be
entitled under the Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (as amended}. Fach paragraph of this disclaimer shall be
deemed to be separate and severable from each other. If any paragraph is found fo be illegal, prohibited or
unenforceable, then this shall not invalidate any other paragraphs.
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ATTACHMENT C
Comments on ES&D’s Technical Assessment Report

Environmental Legisiotion

When addressing the requirements of the Environmental Management and Poliution Control
Act 1894 (refer page 4) the narrative takes a very narrow view of the ‘environment’ as it
states that the CAL discharges only to trade woste but does not consider discharges ta air,
ground water, surface water, soif or noise, These elements of the ‘enviranment’ are however
identified as potential issues later in the document.

For a project of this size background environmental data is essential,

Pitt&Sherry Comment:

Section 1.7.2 of the EMP outlines the approval process, as agreed with the EPA and Council at
a meeting on site on the 20th September 2016. Section 1.7.2 relates the project to the
requirements under EMPCA and the classification of the type of activity as a Level 1 as
opposed to a Level 2 activity and the reasoning behind this. The purpose of this section isn’t
to cutline the potential impacts to the environment, that is the purpose of the EMP.

NMC Planner’'s Comment:

The proposal is classified as a Level 1 Activity and was referred o the EPA who advise
that they are satisfied with the information provided in the Environmental Management
Plan to allow assessment of the proposaf.

Additional Waste Water Treatment Infrastructure

Section 2.2.2 of the EMP discusses the sludge withdrawal pipes and stormwater drainage.
However, it does not discuss the fate of the withdrawn sfudge or where the storm water is to
be directed to. To determine environmental risk aif inputs and outputs need to be known. This
section also states that the CAL cover is to be weighted to protect it from wind action but
does not detail that weight calculations are adequate for the wind speeds and direction
expected. To determine environmental risk alf inputs and outputs need to be known.

Pitt&Sherry Comment:

withdrawal of sludge is discussed in section 6.5. As outlined in the EMP desludging is unlikely
to be required, and if it is then the sludge will be reused or disposed of at an appropriately
licenced facility in accordance with Tasmanian Biosolids Reuse Guidelines (1993) and the
Approved Management Method {AMM) for Biosolids Reuse (2006) and with approval from
the EPA. Stormwater run-off will be directed to Back Creek via open vee drains which
discharge into the natural water course on the adjacent low lying paddock, refer to Figure 2,
page 10 and section 6.2.4.

The cover weighting system will be designed by specialist contractors experienced in the
design and construction of gas inflated covered anaercbic lagoons. The tender documents
stipulate the local meteorafogical conditions that the tenderer needs to allow for including
wind rose data. The Tenderer wiil be required to demonstrate the suitability of their
weighting system design for the local conditions. As is standard practice, the cover will also
be designed with radiused corners to minimise the development of stress points and




